

Nos. 19-715 and 19-760

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, ET AL.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND SECOND CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF FOR FORMER SENIOR
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHANAKYA A. SETHI
WILKINSON WALSH LLP
130 West 42nd St.,
Suite 1402
New York, NY 10036

RAKESH N. KILARU
Counsel of Record
HAYTER L. WHITMAN
MAX J. WARREN
CAITLIN G. CALLAHAN*
WILKINSON WALSH LLP
2001 M St. N.W., 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 847-4000
rkilaru@wilkinsonwalsh.com

* Admitted in New York and practicing law in the District of Columbia pending admission to the D.C. Bar under the supervision of bar members pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of amici curiae 1

Summary of argument 2

Argument..... 4

I. This case does not implicate the same interests as a congressional request for Executive Branch information..... 4

II. The history of interbranch interaction over legislative affairs reflects a tradition of cooperation 7

III. The subpoenas at issue should be upheld in accordance with this Court’s precedents and the consistent guidance of the Department of Justice 11

 A. The subpoenas are enforceable under a straightforward application of controlling law 12

 B. The Court should reject the President’s and Solicitor General’s new ‘heightened’ standards for legal and practical reasons..... 13

Conclusion 18

Appendix: List of amici curiae..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997) 3, 12

Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund,
421 U.S. 491 (1975) 5, 12

Hutcheson v. United States,
369 U.S. 599 (1962) 13

Nixon v. Administrator of General Services,
433 U.S. 425 (1977) 12

II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	12, 17
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	15
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	5, 12, 17
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006)	16
Department of Justice opinions and memoranda:	
<i>Assertion of Exec. Privilege in Response to a Cong. Subpoena</i> , 5 Op. O.L.C. 27 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Assertion of Exec. Privilege Concerning the Special Counsel’s Interviews of the Vice President and Senior White House Staff</i> , 2008 WL 5458939 (O.L.C. July 15, 2008)	10
<i>Assertion of Exec. Privilege Over Documents Generated in Response to Cong. Investigation into Operation Fast and Furious</i> , 2012 WL 2869615 (O.L.C. June 19, 2012)	6, 11
<i>Cong. Comm.’s Request for the President’s Tax Returns Under 26 U.S.C. § 6103(f)</i> , 2019 WL 2563046 (O.L.C. June 13, 2019)	5, 14, 15
<i>Impeachment Investigation by House Comm.— Statutory Provisions on Disclosure of Tax Return Information</i> , 42 Op. Att’y Gen. 485 (1974)	8

III

	Page
Department of Justice opinions and memoranda—continued:	
<i>Cong. Requests for Confidential Exec. Branch Information,</i> 13 Op. O.L.C. 153 (1989)	7
<i>Scope of Cong. Oversight and Investigative Power with Respect to the Exec. Branch,</i> 9 Op. O.L.C. 60 (1985)	2, 4, 7
William H. Rehnquist, <i>Power of Cong. Comm. to Compel Appearance or Testimony of ‘White House Staff,’</i> (Feb. 5, 1971)	5, 13
Miscellaneous:	
H. R. Rep. No. 454, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)	10
S. Rep. No. 1015, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	8
S. Rep. No. 280, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	9
S. Rep. No. 167, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	10
